

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

RICKY PRUDHOLME,
Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S271057

Court of Appeal
No. E076007

(San Bernardino County
Superior Court
No. FWV18004340)

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF
ON THE MERITS**

After the unpublished decision of the Court of Appeal,
Fourth Appellate District, Division 2
dated August 26, 2021

Erica Gambale (State Bar No. 214501)
P.O. Box 2896
Mission Viejo, CA 92690
(949) 293-3486
egambale@cox.net

Attorney for Appellant
Appointed by the California Supreme
Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Table of Authorities	4
Issues Presented.....	6
Introduction.....	6
Statement of the Case.....	8
Statement of Facts.....	9
Argument.....	10
I. UNDER <i>ESTRADA</i> PRINCIPLES, AB 1950 IS RETROACTIVE TO CASES NOT YET FINAL.....	10
A. Section 1203.1 now caps the probationary term for most offenses at two years.....	10
B. AB 1950 is retroactive to cases that are not yet final on appeal.....	12
1. <i>AB 1950 is ameliorative in nature</i>	12
2. <i>AB 1950 contains no saving clause</i>	18
II. A <i>STAMPS</i> REMAND IS INAPPROPRIATE, BECAUSE WITH AB 1950, THE LEGISLATURE INTENDED TO MANDATE THE REDUCTION OF NONFINAL PROBATION JUDGMENTS.....	19
A. Introduction.....	19
B. Law relating to a court’s sentencing modification power.....	20

1. <i>Generally, a court cannot unilaterally modify an agreed-upon term by striking portions of it.....</i>	20
2. <i>Plea agreements are not insulated from changes in the law the Legislature intends apply to them.....</i>	28
3. <i>The remedy on appeal is to reduce the probationary term to two years.....</i>	31
Conclusion.....	34
Word Count Certificate.....	35
Proof of Service.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 64.....	7,28,29,30,,31,34
<i>Estate of McDill</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 831.....	25
<i>Harris v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 984.....	23
<i>In re Andrews</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 208.....	25
<i>In re Estrada</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740.....	6,12,18
<i>People v. Burton</i> (2020) 58 Cal.App.5th Supp 1.....	13,14,15,17,18
<i>People v. Butler</i> (February 15, 2022, B313121) 74 Cal.App.5th __ [2022 Cal.App. LEXIS 121].....	12,27,28,32
<i>People v. Buycks</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 857.....	12,26
<i>People v. Conley</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 646.....	17,18
<i>People v. DeHoyos</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 594.....	12
<i>People v. Frahs</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 618.....	16,17
<i>People v. France</i> (2020) 58 Cal.App.5th 714 review granted Feb. 24, 2021, S266771.....	27
<i>People v. Greeley</i> (2021) 70 Cal.App.5th 609.....	13
<i>People v. Harvey</i> (1980) 112 Cal.App.3d 132.....	25
<i>People v. Lord</i> (2021) 64 Cal.App.5th 241.....	13
<i>People v. Quinn</i> (2021) 59 Cal.App.5th 874.....	13,18
<i>People v. Scarano</i> (Feb. 9, 2022, C092538) 74 Cal.App.5th 995.....	32,33
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 331.....	25
<i>People v. Shulz</i> (2021) 66 Cal.App.5th 887.....	13

<i>People v. Sims</i> (2021) 59 Cal.App.5th 943.....	13,32
<i>People v. Stamps</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5 th 685.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Stewart</i> (2021) 62 Cal.App.5 th 1065, review granted June 30, 2021, S268787.....	13,27,28,32
<i>People v. Superior Court (Lara)</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 299.....	15

STATUTES:

Penal Code section 211.....	8
Penal Code section 459.....	8
Penal Code section 1001.36, subd. (c)(1).....	16
Penal Code section 1001.36, subd. (e).....	16
Penal Code section 1016.8.....	29,31
Penal Code section 1192.5.....	21
Penal Code section 1203.1, subdivision (a).....	10,11,14
Penal Code section 1203.1, subdivision (m).....	11
Penal Code section 1203.3, subdivision (a).....	5
Welfare and Institutions Code, section 707, subd. (a).....	15,16

OTHER SOURCES:

Assembly Bill 1950.....	33
Assem. Com. on Public Safety, Analysis of Assem. Bill No. 1950 (2019-2020 Reg. Sess.) as amended May 6, 2020.....	14,18
Assem. Com. on Pub. Saf., proposed amend. of Sen. Bill. No. 1393 (2019-2020 Reg. Sess.) May 19, 2020.....	24
Judicial Council of Cal., Disposition of Criminal Cases According to the Race and Ethnicity of the Defendant (2021).....	24
